increase  (1.0 )

%   21.9 %   17.4 %   22.2 %

Store Count Information

Beginning of period  1,086   1,074   1,067   1,081

New stores opened  12   14   36   28

Stores closed  (2 )   (21 )   (7 )   (42 )

End of period  1,096   1,067   1,096   1,067

Estimated square footage at end of
period (in thousands)  6,198   6,022

Balance Sheet Information

Average inventory per store (in
thousands) $202   $189

Share Repurchase Information

Shares purchased under our stock
repurchase program  416,891   150,318   3,370,751   578,336

Cost (in thousands) $29,500   $6,969   $267,826   $16,718

Settlement of net share equity
awards  850   7,493   46,095   42,449

Cost (in thousands) $80   $414   $3,257   $897

HIBBETT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliations

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

 13-Weeks Ended January 30, 2021

GAAP
Basis
(As
Reported)

 Acquisition(1) COVID-19(2) Non-GAAP Basis
(As Adjusted)

   % to
Sales

Cost of goods sold $ 237,123  $ —  $ —  $ 237,123 62.9 %

Gross margin $ 139,707  $ —  $ —  $ 139,707 37.1 %

SG&A expenses $ 101,017  $ 229  $ —  $ 100,788 26.7 %

Operating Income $ 31,002  $ 229  $ —  $ 31,231 8.3 %

Provision for income taxes $ 7,042  $ 52  $ —  $ 7,094 1.9 %

Net income $ 23,932  $ 177  $ —  $ 24,109 6.4 %

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.39  $ 0.01  $ —  $ 1.40

(1) Excluded acquisition amounts during the 13-weeks ended January 30, 2021, related to
the acquisition of City Gear, LLC, consist of change in the valuation of contingent earnout.

(2) There were no excluded amounts related to the COVID-19 pandemic during the 13-
weeks ended January 30, 2021.

 52-Weeks Ended January 30, 2021

GAAP
Basis
(As
Reported)

 Acquisition(1) COVID-19(2)
Non-GAAP Basis

(As Adjusted)

   % to
Sales

Cost of goods sold $ 915,169  $ —  $ 3,043  $ 912,126 64.2 %

Gross margin $ 504,488  $ —  $ 3,043  $ 507,531 35.8 %

SG&A expenses $ 356,856  $ 4,608  $ 15,743  $ 336,505 23.7 %

Goodwill impairment $ 19,661  $ —  $ 19,661  $ — — %

Operating income $ 98,388  $ 4,608  $ 38,447  $ 141,443 10.0 %

Provision for income taxes $ 23,686  $ 1,394  $ 11,645  $ 36,725 2.6 %

Net income $ 74,266  $ 3,214  $ 26,802  $ 104,282 7.3 %

Diluted earnings per share $ 4.36  $ 0.19  $ 1.57  $ 6.12

(1) Excluded acquisition amounts during the 52-weeks ended January 30, 2021, related to
the acquisition of City Gear, LLC, consist primarily of change in the valuation of contingent
earnout and accounting and professional fees.

(2) Excluded amounts during the 52-weeks ended January 30, 2021, related to the
COVID-19 pandemic, consist primarily of net non-cash lower of cost or market reserve
charges in cost of goods sold and impairment costs (goodwill, tradename and other
assets) in SG&A.

View source version on businesswire.com: https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/
20220304005075/en/